

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X
KATE DOYLE, NATIONAL SECURITY
ARCHIVE, CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, KNIGHT
FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

17 Civ. 2542 (KPF)

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT,

Defendants.

.....X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' FOIA CLAIMS
AND DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS' REMAINING CLAIMS**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
BRAD P. ROSENBERG
Attorneys

SARAH S. NORMAND
CASEY KYUNG-SE LEE
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Records of Visitors to the White House Complex.....	2
A. The EFACS and WAVES Systems.....	3
B. The Secret Service’s Transfer and Deletion of WAVES and ACR Records	5
C. The Former Voluntary Disclosure Policy	6
II. The President’s Schedule	6
III. The March 10, 2017 FOIA Request and the Secret Service’s Response.....	7
A. The Secret Service’s Search.....	7
B. The Records Identified by the Search.....	9
C. The Secret Service’s Production.....	12
IV. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. DHS Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ FOIA Claims	12
A. The Requested WAVES and ACR Records and Presidential Schedule Documents Are Not Agency Records Subject to FOIA	13
1. The Secret Service Does Not Control WAVES and ACR Records Under the <i>Tax Analysts</i> Test	14

2.	WAVES and ACR Records Are Not Agency Records Because They Are Like Presidential Appointment Calendars, Which Congress Excluded from FOIA	18
3.	The Presidential Schedule Documents Are Not Agency Records Because They Similarly Would Reveal the President’s Appointment Calendars	20
4.	The Secret Service Is Unable to Segregate Visits to Agency Components of EOP	23
B.	The Secret Service Conducted a Reasonable Search and Properly Produced One Agency Record with Redactions Pursuant to FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C)	26
1.	The Secret Service’s Search was More Than Adequate	26
2.	The Secret Service Properly Withheld the Personally Identifying Information of an EOP Employee and Third Parties from the State Department Email	27
3.	The Secret Service Properly Excluded Operational Records That Merely Contained References to the Publicly Known Fact That the Japanese Prime Minister Visited the President at Mar-a-Largo	29
II.	Plaintiffs’ Non-FOIA Claims Should Be Dismissed	30
A.	Plaintiffs’ FRA and APA Claims Are Not Subject to Judicial Review, and Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible FRA Claim	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ PRA Claims Are Not Subject to Judicial Review, and Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible PRA Claim	34
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Declaratory Judgment Act	35
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahlers v. Rabinowitz</i> , 684 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Armstrong v. EOP</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30, 34, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	30
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Blakey v. DOJ</i> , 549 F. Supp. 362 (D.D.C. 1982)	24, 25
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)	32
<i>Conti v. U.S. DHS</i> , No. 12 CIV. 5827(AT), 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	29
<i>Cook v. NARA</i> , 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>CREW v. U.S. DHS</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)	31
<i>Crooker v. U.S. State Dep’t</i> , 628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29

DOD v. FLRA,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 27

Ferguson v. FBI,
89 Civ. 5071(RPP), 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995) 13

Gov’t Accountability Project v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
699 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2010) 28

Greenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Treas.,
10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998) 24, 25

In re Joint E. & So. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 35

In re Jones,
206 B.R. 614 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1997)..... 33

Isiwele v. U.S. HHS,
85 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D.D.C. 2015) 35

J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.,
386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 30

Jones-Edwards v. Appeal Bd. of NSA,
196 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 25

Judicial Watch v. U.S. Secret Service,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) *passim*

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 13, 31

Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 26

Main Street Legal Servs., Inc. v. NSC,
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 13, 31

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 30

Massey v. FBI,
3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 28

McErlean v. U.S. DOJ,
 No. 97 Civ. 7831(BSJ), 1999 WL 791680 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1999) 14

Mueller v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
 63 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 1999)..... 29

NARA v. Favish,
 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 28

NDLON v. U.S. ICE,
 236 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 12

NDLON v. U.S. ICE,
 No. 16 Civ. 387(KBF), 2017 WL 1494513 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2017)..... 25

Nielsen v. Rabin,
 746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 30

Radcliffe v. IRS,
 328 F. App’x 699 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 26

Springfield Hosp. v. Hofmann,
 488 F. App’x 534 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 35

Sprint Spectrum LP v. Conn. Siting Council,
 274 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 33

Tax Analysts v. U.S. DOJ,
 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 14

Triestman v. U.S. DOJ,
 878 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 29

U.S. DOJ v. Tax Analysts,
 492 U.S. 136 (1989) 13

United States v. Espy,
 145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 28

United We Stand America, Inc. v. IRS,
 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 18

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
 515 U.S. 277 (1995) 35

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21, 31

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 27, 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 31

18 U.S.C. § 3056..... 2, 18, 22, 28

18 U.S.C. § 3056A..... 2, 3

44 U.S.C. § 2201..... 12, 22, 34

44 U.S.C. § 2203..... 33, 34

44 U.S.C. § 3314..... 31, 32, 33

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974)..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 13
